dred (\$2,100.00) *dollars* per year; such salaries being payable in each case out of the city treasury of the city of St. Paul in equal monthly installments."

Approved April 28, 1941.

CHAPTER 537-S. F. No. 1421

An act to appropriate money for the payment of claims against the State of Minnesota; to provide for tax and other refundments: to provide for the reimbursement and compensation of certain employes of the state having claims for personal injuries sustained or for loss or damage of property incurred while engaged in the performance of their duties and for the relief of dependents of certain employes of the state for the death of such employes while engaged in the performance of their duties; to provide for the reimbursement and compensation of persons for injuries sustained or for loss or damage to property by certain employes of the state while engaged in the performance of their duties; and by inmates of state institutions; and for relief of dependents of certain employes of the state while engaged in the performance of their duties; and to provide for payments to certain persons for services performed in the state: to authorize the state auditor to cancel certain land and other contracts heretofore entered into by certain persons with the state and to credit payments heretofore made upon other purchases or to refund same; to reimburse certain persons for deeds to certain land erroneously conveyed by the state; to authorize the auditor to credit on certain land contracts the value of improvements found not to be on said land; to provide money for carrying on certain state activities as authorized by law: to authorize and direct certain claims to be paid out of game and fish department funds; to authorize and direct certain claims to be paid out of the rural credits department funds; to authorize and direct certain claims to be paid out of the department of agriculture funds: to authorize and direct certain claims to be paid out of the adjutant general's funds; and for other purposes out of other funds; and reappropriating certain balances.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriation for miscellaneous claims.—The sums hereinafter named, or so much thereof as may be neces-

[Chap.

sary, are hereby appropriated from any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated for the purposes specified in the following sections of this act to be available for the year ending June 30, 1941, unless otherwise specified.

Sec. 2. To reimburse A. A. Malmberg, 3045 Tenth Avenue, South, Minneapolis, for deposit by the Morris Creamery Company Employes Credit Union on July 27, 1938\$	1.92
Sec. 3. To reimburse the estate of Theodore Mix, Deceased, of Hennepin County, for overpayment of inheritance tax, as per approval of the Commissioner of Taxation dated April 4, 1941\$	78.29
Sec. 4. To reimburse the estate of Charles Wat- son Robinson, Deceased, for overpayment of in- heritance tax determined by the Inheritance Tax Division of the Department of Taxation, dated May 4, 1940, and re-determined as said division found no state tax was due in above mentioned estate\$	181.95
Sec. 5. To reimburse Arthur W. Juntinen ac- count Timber Permit No. 1374, the timber involved found to be less than the estimate\$	13.02
Section 6. To reimburse the estate of Frank W. Nevens, Deceased, of Hennepin County, for overpay- ment of inheritance tax, as per certificate of the Inheritance Tax Division of the State Department of Taxation, dated March 4, 1941\$	296.05
Sec. 7. To reimburse the estate of Alice N. Farr for overpayment of inheritance tax, as per certifi- cate of the Judge of Probate, Blue Earth County, dated April 2, 1941\$	458.51
Sec. 8. To reimburse Lillian Axilrod for over- payment of inheritance tax, as per certificate of the Commissioner of Taxation, dated March 27, 1941\$	81.56-
Sec. 9. To reimburse the estate of Robert W. Wetmore, Deceased, of Hennepin County, for over- payment of inheritance tax, as per certificate of Franklin B. Stevens, assistant attorney general, who had charge of inheritance tax collections at that time	1.134.10
Sec. 10. To reimburse Andrew Anderson for overpayment of timber upon Permit No. 10950, as per certificate of the State Forestry Department, dated February 17, 1941\$	10.81
απόσα τονταμή τη το ττ	10.01

537]

Sec. 11. To reimburse the estate of Albert M. Leitschuh, Deceased, for overpayment of inheritance tax, as per certificate of the Commissioner of Taxation and the director of inheritance taxes and gift taxes, dated February 20, 1941.....\$ 748.79 Sec. 12. To reimburse G. L. Finnegan of Grand Rapids, Minnesota, for overpayment upon Timber Permit No. 9191, as per certificate of the State Forestry Division of the State Conservation Department, under date of February 24, 1941.....\$ 66.10To reimburse School District No. 62, Sec. 13. Fillmore County, for overpayment of interest on bonds\$ 300.00 Sec. 14. To reimburse Independent School Dis-trict No. 68, Faribault County for overpayment of 7.09interest\$ To reimburse Independent Consolidated Sec. 15. School District No. 126, Marshall County for over-89.25 payment of interest.....\$ Sec. 16. To reimburse the Chase Bag Company of Minneapolis for cotton bags delivered to the State Experimental Flour Mills on June 30, 1940, which account remains unpaid.....\$ 70.00Sec. 17. To compensate Theodore Louis Mollner for disability sustained in the performance of his duties while an inmate of a state institution.....\$ 320.00Sec. 18. To reimburse Mrs. Fred Hester of Minneapolis, Hennepin County, for deposit of Grand Jury fees by Fred H. Hester, Deceased, on January 30, 82.00 Sec. 19. To reimburse Ambrose Collins of Lake Bronson for money erroneously paid the State of Minnesota for rental of the Northeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of Section 20-163-43, Roseau County\$ 10.00Sec. 20. To reimburse the Shakopee Hospital of Shakopee for hospital services furnished Robert Biever, a ward of the State.....\$ 79.75Sec. 21. To reimbursé Ralph Gilbertson, 2114 29th Avenue, South, Minneapolis, for payment of 1940 rental on the NW1/4NE1/4 of 36-138-30, for the reason that the land was redeemed by the original purchaser and lease cancelled.....\$ 29.40

1050

[Chap.

.

Sec. 22. To compensate Adeline V. Krogfus for disability suffered by reason of her contracting tuberculosis, in the line of duty, while employed at the Hastings state hospital\$	145.00
Sec. 23. To reimburse Wright Wells and Com- pany of Austin as refund of broker's license fee erroneously paid the State Securities Commission\$	41.67
Sec. 24. To reimburse Fred W. Allen and Com- pany of Austin as refund for broker's license fee erroneously paid the State Securities Commission\$	45.83
Sec. 25. To reimburse Jerome H. Meyers, the Register of Deeds, Itasca County for recording Cer- tificate of Consent to acquisition of lands by the United States, as per claim presented to the Secre- tary of State\$	59.76
Sec. 26. To refund to the Fireman's Fund Insur- ance Company, 175 W. Jackson Boulevard, Chicago, Illinois, for excess tax paid by said company to the State of Minnesota in 1938\$	518.95
Sec. 27. To reimburse Fillmore County for du- plicate payment of inheritance tax in the matter of the estate of Edward Alexander Grubel, Deceased, of Fillmore County\$	43.60
Sec. 28. To reimburse Augusta Nere of Olivia, Minnesota, for overpayment of inheritance tax in the matter of the estate of August Nere, Deceased, as per order of the probate court, Renville County, dated March 5, 1940\$	10.00
Sec. 29. To reimburse the estate of John Bag- lama, Deceased, of St. Louis County for overpayment of inheritance tax in 1936, as per order of the pro- bate court, of St. Louis county, dated May 25, 1939\$	28.23
Sec. 30. To reimburse the estate of Carl Oscar Berglund, Deceased, of Douglas County for over- payment of inheritance tax, as per corrected deter- mination of the probate court in the net value of said estate\$	55.38
Sec. 31. To reimburse the estate of Arnold B. Ringheim, Deceased, of North Dakota, covering prop- erty as determined by the probate court of Lac Qui Parle County, as per order of the probate court dated June 5, 1939,\$	6.58

[Chap.

Sec. 32. To reimburse the estate of Louise West- hausen, Deceased, of Swift, as per order of the pro- bate court of Swift County, dated July 3, 1939\$ 45.81
Sec. 33. To reimburse the estate of Gates A. Timerman, of Hennepin County, for overpayment of inheritance tax, as per order of the probate court, of Hennepin County, dated April 4, 1940\$ 553.84
Sec. 34. To reimburse Lars O. Linder of Doug- las County at Nelson, Minnesota, for overpayment of interest upon the SW1/4 SE1/4 of 36-129-37\$ 7.21
Sec. 35. To compensate Robert E. Niles for dis- ability suffered by reason of his contracting tuber- culosis, in line of duty, while employed in the Hast- ings State Hospital\$ 960.00
The above amount of \$960 is to be paid to Robert E. Niles in 24 monthly payments of \$40 each and the Director of Public Institutions is hereby charged with the duty of delivering the warrants for payment.
Sec. 36. To reimburse Frank S. Wanous, in Care of A. V. Reike, Attorney, 1210 Northwestern Bank Building, Minneapolis, Minnesota, for funds in the escheated estate of Semen Nekrat, Deceased, of Polk County, as per order of the probate court of Polk County, dated February 16, 1940\$4,417.29
Sec. 37. To reimburse Effie Ellie, of the Do- minion of Canada, care of Everett Drake, Attorney, Minneapolis, Minnesota, in the matter of the escheat- ed estate of John McKinnon, Deceased, of Hennepin County, as per order of the Judge of Probate of Hennepin County dated May 8, 1939\$2,786.43
Sec. 38. To reimburse the county of Clearwater for the State's share of tax collection moneys account closed banks, as follows:
Clearwater County State Bank at Bagley\$4,189.29
First National Bank at Gonvick
First National Bank at Clearbrook
First State Bank at Leonard 4,314.39
out of which sum \$850.28 was remitted to the state treasurer, as per certificate of the county auditor of Clearwater County, dated February 16, 1939\$ 850.28

Sec. 39. To reimburse the following timber permit holders for overpayment of timber cut, which was actually less than the estimate, as per certificate of J. C. Gannaway, Director of Timber Division of the State Conservation Department, as follows:

Permit N	lo. Name	
56	E. H. Whitney\$	98.53
58	Joe Polich	1.33
68	Mike Gleeson	15.27
77	Emil Holmes	4.06
78	John Wilminko	21.93
116	Andrew Giffen	17.67
117	Paul Van Camp	5.93
264	Adolph Ebert	5.30
213	Henry Wilkins	27.08
398	Harvey Heath	98.49
578	Herb Čyrus	118.91
759	Charles Carlson	24.50
940	E. H. Rhodes	40.10
968	Harry Merickel	49.32
1192	Ray Nelson	6.72
1336	Bud Keller	25.87
1358	Joseph Kerntz	6.00
1545	Joseph A. Mavec	17.57
1546	Roy E. Halvorson	148.65
8795	V. J. Manilla	4.83
10172	Garry Neururer	16.4 0
9984	Emil Vougel	18.30
	nd requested on permits where differences	

occurred between the scale slips and corrected scale reports, as follows:

95	Roy Lindgren	.65
101	Martin Timber Company	4.14
115	Roy Lindgren	.53
191	Allen LaPier	2.65
225-A	E. H. Whitney	1.79
275	O. H. Lee	1.36
291	Gustav Erickson	1.53
328	John Leisner	1.23
364	Holger Anderson	8.13
477	G. L. Finnegan	6.84
590	Henry Stejskal	7.94
765	Zenith Cedar and Lumber Company	5.69
792	John W. Johnson	1.14
803	Arthur W. Juntunen	4.32
80 6	Howard Helm	5.46

Refund requested account amounts still remaining to the credit of the advance payments upon completion of the timber permits and after all invoices for timber cut thereunder had been paid in full, as follows:

 8100 Louis Haij 8303 Rathbone, Hair and Ridgway 9704 Edward Niemi 9720 Matt and Carl Wilminko and Waino Tahja 	$1.20 \\ 9.56 \\ 2.50 \\ 4.00$
Sec. 40. To reimburse Dr. Wm. C. Heiam of Cook, Minn., for hospital and medical aid rendered Dorothy Dahms, a ward of the state	113.50
Sec. 41. To reimburse the Owatonna City Hospital for hospital services furnished Adeline Wertz-feld, a ward of the State\$	49.45
Sec. 42. To reimburse the following for medical and hospital services rendered Jacob Beck, a ward of the state:	
St. Mary's Hospital of Duluth\$ Dr. F. J. Lepak of Duluth	$\begin{array}{c} 30.50 \\ 50.00 \end{array}$
Sec. 43. To reimburse the Purity Beverage Com- pany of Owatonna, for overpayment of taxes on non-intoxicating malt beverages, such reimbursement being a double payment of \$1 a barrel on such bev- erages\$	135.64
Sec. 44. To reimburse the Duluth National Bank of Duluth for fees erroneously paid the State Securi- ties Commission\$	200.00
Sec. 45. To reimburse Dr. E. A. Thayer for medical services rendered Margie Gieseke, a ward of the state\$	25.00
Sec. 46. To reimburse the following for medical and hospital services rendered Patrick Murphy, a ward of the state, in the following amounts:	
Dr. F. H. Dubbe of New Ulm\$ Union Hospital Association of New Ulm\$	$\begin{array}{c} 50.00\\ 51.32 \end{array}$
Sec. 47. To reimburse John A. Erickson for medical and hospital services furnished Richard Johnson, a ward of the state\$	138.00

[Chap.

172.90	Sec. 48. To reimburse E. F. Houglid for services rendered the state as caretaker at Thistledew Camp.\$
45.00	Sec. 49. To reimburse Errol Worthing for prop- erty unlawfully confiscated by the Game and Fish Department, such reimbursement to be made out of Game and Fish Department funds\$
1,300.00	Sec. 50. To reimburse the village of Brookston for gross earnings taxes not previously received by the said village under Chapter 250, Laws of 1923 and appropriations made thereunder, for the years 1924 to 1938 inclusive
90.00	Sec. 51. To reimburse Jens A. Jenson for earn- est money paid on a land purchase from the Rural Credit Department, said sum to be paid out of the Rural Credit Department funds\$
15.30	Sec. 52. To reimburse Dr. R. L. Page of St. Charles for medical services rendered Junabelle Ny- berg, a ward of the state\$
930.00	Sec. 53. To reimburse Ruth Lucas for state and federal inheritance taxes paid on real estate donated to the State of Minnesota\$
	Sec. 54. To reimburse the following for services rendered Frank Willette, a ward of the state, in the following amounts:
$125.00 \\ 100.00 \\ 8.00 \\ 25.00$	Dr. M. I. Howard and Dr. W. C. Stillwell, Mankato\$ St. Joseph's Hospital, Mankato\$ Landskamer Brothers\$ Thro's Drug\$
75.00	Sec. 55. To reimburse Dr. J. A. Malerich of Shakopee for medical services rendered Robert Bie- ver, a ward of the state\$
50.00	Sec. 56. To reimburse Hans Christopherson for services rendered to the state in maintenance of a state park at Taylors Falls
75.00	Sec. 57. To compensate Arnold Opgrand for in- juries sustained while a student at the Moorhead Teachers' College
185.50	Sec. 58. To reimburse the Railway Express Agency, Inc., for storage charges on state property\$

1056 SESSION LAWS [Chap. To reimburse Kellett-Riehle Studios for Sec. 59. services rendered the State Board of Health.....\$ 50.00Sec. 60. To reimburse Jack H. Schear of 1401 Girard Ave., South, Minneapolis, for truck permit fee erroneously paid the State of Minnesota.....\$ 7.50To reimburse the following for medical Sec. 61. and hospital services rendered a ward of the state: Dr. P. W. Demo, Wells.....\$ 10.00Dr. Brand A. Leopard, Albert Lea......\$ 75.00 Naeve Hospital, Albert Lea.....\$ 36.25To reimburse Evarts J. Whittlesey for Sec. 62. expenses incurred in caring for a ward of the state, Joyce Marilyn Arneson\$ 385.00 Sec. 63. To reimburse Ruth Lindstrom for stenographic services rendered the Legislative Emergency Council during the biennium beginning July 1, 1939\$ 500.00 Sec. 64. To compensate Herman Johnson of Scandia, Minnesota, for injuries sustained as the result of negligence of workmen at the Minnesota State Prison\$ 40.00To reimburse Lavfavette S. Mercer for Sec. 65. taxes erroneously paid the State Tax Commission...\$ 635.00To reimburse W. W. Webster of Fari-Sec. 66. bault for damages to his automobile through negligence of a state employe.....\$ 4.50Sec. 67. To compensate Mrs. J. P. Olson of 1781 Selby Avenue, St. Paul, for injuries suffered when she slipped and fell on a University building step and to reimburse her for damages to personal be-41.00 longings Sec. 68. To reimburse the following for medical and hospital services furnished Junabelle Nyberg, a ward of the state, in the following amounts: St. Mary's Hospital, Rochester.....\$ 83.15 Mayo Clinic, Rochester.....\$ 75.00 To compensate Eugene W. Simmett of Sec. 69. New Ulm, Minnesota, for disability suffered in line of duty while in the military service with the National Guard\$ 500.00

Sec. 70. To reimburse the following for medical and hospital services furnished Fred Trickery, a ward of the state, in the following amounts:	
Dr. H. G. Olmanson\$ Community Hospital, St. Peter\$	75.00 42.00
Sec. 71. To reimburse Claus A. Swanson for money erroneously paid the Division of Public Insti- tutions\$	22.58
Sec. 72. To reimburse Steve Palchak for earnest money paid on a land purchase contract to the De- partment of Rural Credit, such sum to be paid from Rural Credit Department funds\$	200.00
Sec. 73. To reimburse Peter Ashenbrenner for loss sustained through an error of the Seed Potato Certification Division of the Department of Agricul- ture, Dairy and Food, such reimbursement to be made from funds to the credit of such Seed Potato Certification division\$	89.65
Sec. 74. To reimburse Emil Jerdee for expenses sustained in connection with the Rural Credit De- partment such sum to be paid out to the Rural Credit Department funds\$	150.00
Sec. 75. To reimburse the Jack Roth Construc- tion Company, Inc., for equipment rental incurred at the Bemidji Teachers College project, said sum to be made payable to the State Tax Commission and the Jack Roth Construction Company\$	360.00
Sec. 76. To reimburse Emil J. Dahlke, Jr., for damages sustained as the result of negligence of the Rural Credit Department\$	400.00
Sec. 77. To reimburse Ingvold Kjera for loss of property as the result of a fire in a state truck, such reimbursement to be made from Game and Fish Department funds\$	750.00
Sec. 78. To compensate Stanley Mroczek for dis- ability suffered while an inmate of the State Re- formatory\$	960.00
The above amount of \$960 is to be paid to Stanley Mroczek in 24 monthly payments of \$40 each and the Director of Public Institutions is hereby charged with the duty of delivering the warrants for pay- ment.	

•	. 1058	SESSION LAWS	[Chap.
	ability suffered while	pensate Anton Woles for dis- an inmate of the State Reform- \$	960.00
	Woles in 24 monthly Director of Public Ins	t of \$960 is to be paid to Anton payments of \$40 each and the titutions is hereby charged with the warrants for payment.	
	ability suffered by re culosis while in the l	pensate Myrtle Thielen for dis- eason of her contracting tuber- ine of duty, while employed at spital\$	720.00
	Thielen in 24 month the Director of Public	t of \$720 is to be paid to Myrtle aly payments of \$30 each and c Institutions is hereby charged livering the warrants for pay-	
	Township, Pipestone farm caused by the c	nburse Lars T. Sabie of Eden County, for damages to his onstruction of a dam known as	150.00
	Avenue, South, Min paid the Division of such reimbursement	nburse John Mika, 2800 18th neapolis, for fees erroneously Forestry and Fire Prevention, to be made from the Christmas ent Fund\$	90.88
	damages sustained be during the year 1940 Frazee Dam on the O	burse the following persons for cause of the lack of supervision of the Height of Land Dam and tter Tail River, Becker County, to be made from Game and Fish	
	William Mattfield M. G. Rohde Martin Mackentun Richard Nelson Harry Quittschreiby William Biekkee Joe Krueger	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	49.73 27.12 36.17 22.60 29.39 22.60 19.44 20.35 22.60

.

.

٠

.

•

.

537]

OF MINNESOTA FOR 1941

Sec. 84. To reimburse the following persons for fees erroneously paid for hotel and restaurant licenses, and penalties thereon:

Claude Azgaria\$	3.50
Mrs. E. G. Quamme\$	5.00
F. J. Arlt\$	5.00
Victor W. Arndt\$	3.50
Wm. Barrows\$	3.50
Robert Batcher\$	3.50
Mrs. A. H. Belgum\$	3.50
J. L. Benson\$	3.50
A. O. Berg\$	3.50
Big Four Oil Co\$	3.50
Geo. Blair	3.50
O. W. Blomquist\$	3.50
Frank L. Bond\$	5.00
Charles H. Bonnell\$	3.50
L. E. Caves\$	5.00
Einer M. Dahl\$	3.50
Lewis E. Davey\$	3.50
Frank DeGidio	3.50
DeMann & Sons, Inc\$	3.50
H. E. Dickey\$	3.50
Forward Forward	3.50
Forrest Ferguson\$	3.50
Fred J. Fox\$	3.50
Wayne Gensler\$	3.50
C. J. Glynn\$	
James A. Gordon \$	3.50
Joe Gretsch	3.50
Arthur D. Hagg\$	3.50
H. B. Handy\$	3.50
M. Hanson\$	3.50
N. H. Hanson\$	3.50
J. R. Hartman\$	3.50
J. M. Hobelsberger\$	3.50
Warren Hoveland\$	3.50
Al Huehn\$	3.50
Ragnar Johnson\$	3.50
Benjamin J. Kemper\$	3.50
T. J. Kinneberg\$	5.00
Chas. Klabunde\$	3.50
Joseph Koschak\$	5.00
Wilhelm Kuhnau\$	3.50
Albert Larson\$	3.50
C. L. Lokker\$	3.50
George Lowry\$	3.50
Harvey E. Mack\$. 3.50

D. R. Madison\$	3.50
John Magnuson\$	3.50
DeLoop Parking Garage, Inc\$	3.50
C. R. Mattson.	3.50
Duncan G. McLennan\$	3.50
Miles Pershing McMonagle\$	3.50
Harry A. Mattson\$	3.50
Peter Mertensotto\$	3.50
E. J. Miller\$	3.50
John Moberg\$	3.50
Clarence Molstad\$	3.50
Al. J. Olson\$	5.00
M. J. Omholt\$	3.50
Winston Oothoudt\$	3.50
Lars Peterson\$	3.50
A. H. Pollei\$	3.50
George Pond\$	3.50
August Ranziner\$	3.50
Paul E. Rider\$	3.50
Rosebud Co-op Oil Assn\$	3.50
C. F. Rotter\$	3.50
Mrs. L. W. Rue\$	3.50
Chester R. Schmitt\$	3.50
Rudolph Scholl\$	3.50
J. H. Schultz\$	3.50
Vernon L. Smith\$	3.50
E. E. Sykes\$	3.50
John W. Thielke\$	3.50
O. T. Trowbridge\$	$\begin{array}{c} 5.00 \\ 3.50 \end{array}$
Joseph S. Veenstra\$ Howard Walker\$	$3.50 \\ 3.50$
Pat Walling\$	$3.50 \\ 3.50$
W. H. Warnington\$	3.50 3.50
Williams & Son\$	5.00
Henry O. Winge\$	$3.00 \\ 3.50$
Co-op Service Station\$	3.50 ·
C. L. Wolff\$	3.50
A. L. Wright\$	$3.50 \\ 3.50$
Henry J. Nelson	3.50 3.50
Alvin Larson\$	3.50 3.50
	5.50
Sec. 85. To compensate Eva Lou Wolner for	
disability suffered by reason of her contracting tuber-	
culosis, in line of duty, while employed at the Hast-	
ings State Hospital\$	960.00

The above amount of \$960 is to be paid Eva Lou Wolner in 24 monthly payments of \$40 each and the

537] _

director of Public Institutions is hereby charged with the duty of delivering the warrants for payment.

960.00	Sec. 86. To compensate Samuel L. Lee for dis- ability suffered by reason of his contracting tuber- culosis, in line of duty, while employed at the Hast- ings State Hospital\$
	The above amount of \$960 is to be paid Samuel L. Lee in 24 monthly payments of \$40 each and the Director of Public Institutions is hereby charged with the duty of delivering the warrants for payment.
360.00	Sec. 87. To compensate Walter Weidencamp, for disability suffered by reason of his contracting tuber- culosis, in line of duty, while employed in a state institution\$
526.04	Sec. 88. To reimburse the State Treasurer of the State of Wisconsin for inheritance tax due the State of Wisconsin in the matter of the estate of Mary Louise Abel, Deceased\$
75.00	Sec. 89. To reimburse Henry Wimpfheimer of Angus, Minnesota, for loss of property as the result of negligence of a state employe\$
100.00	Sec. 90. To reimburse George Grady for loss of property stolen by an escaped inmate of the State Training School\$
3.50	Sec. 91. To reimburse C. C. Baker for damages to his automobile by reason of the negligence of a state employe\$
24.40	Sec. 92. To reimburse David Larson for dam- ages to his automobile as the result of negligence of the State Training School at Red Wing\$
22.00	Sec. 93. To reimburse Lou Olson for damages to his automobile as the result of a collision with a stolen automobile operated by a paroled inmate of the State Training School at Red Wing\$
22.50	Sec. 94. To reimburse Roy H. Verge for fees erroneously paid the Railroad and Warehouse Com- mission\$
119.00	Sec. 95. To reimburse Ernest L. Henke of Owa- tonna for hospital and medical services furnished Betty Ann Gustafson, a ward of the State\$

[Chap.

Sec. 96. To reimburse M. E. Dunn for equipment purchased and repairs and improvements made at Douglas Lodge, Itasca State Park.....\$2,036.00

Sec. 97. To reimburse the following persons for damages to real property by flooding due to alleged negligent operation of certain dams, in not more than the following amounts:

August Imm \$3,000 C. A. Wilkins \$400	
Henry C. Mills and Lucille R. Mills\$4,148	
Albin Everson\$ 800	
Harold and George Everson\$1,500	
Mrs. Christ Elvig\$ 500	_
Fred Krauss	0
Lawrence J. Boedigheimer\$ 450	
Carl Larson\$ 225	
Joseph Fehrenbach\$ 30 F. C. Kaiser\$ 35	
1 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	
Henry Tobkin 125 Fred Falk 25	
J. W. Bixby	
Clem Stembach\$ 48	
Albert Brasel	
Ed J. Siebel\$ 360	
Paul Malikowski	0
Anton W. Doll\$ 45	-
Al Fritz\$ 186	
Alfred J. Johnson\$ 250	
C. B. Boedigheimer\$ 400	
Paul Matz\$ 162	
George Fritz\$ 162	

Provided, however, that the attorney general may settle such claims or may refuse to pay such claims and in the event of such refusal to pay or settle any of the claimants named in this section may sue the State of Minnesota and in any action brought thereon the attorney general for the state shall be entitled to interpose any legal or equitable defenses thereto, and shall not be required to pay such claims nor any part thereof except as may be duly adjudged in said action, with the right of appeal as in other cases.

Sec. 98. Upon the surrender of certain state land certificates covering the Northwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of 36-58-6 West of the fourth principal meridian, Lake County, Minnesota, the

State Auditor is authorized to reimburse Charles Silver or his assignees as they may appear for money paid on principal, interest and taxes on said land in the sum of\$	291.80
Sec. 99. To reimburse Guy T. Bisbee Company for services and materials furnished in repairing and improving the lighting facilities in the House of Representatives	,767.00
Of the above amount, \$5,597 shall be paid to said Guy T. Bisbee Company upon passage of this act, the remaining \$170.00 to be paid to said Guy T. Bisbee Company upon completion of repairing and improv- ing the lighting facilities in the House of Represen- tatives.	
Sec. 100. To compensate Thomas R. Baker for disability sustained while engaged in the perform- ance of his duties as a private, headquarters battery, 151st Field Artillery, Minnesota National Guard\$	960.00
The above amount of \$960 is to be paid to Thomas R. Baker in 24 monthly payments of \$40 each and the Adjutant General is hereby charged with the duty of delivering the warrants for payment.	
Sec. 101. To compensate Maria Tessari of St. Cloud for the death of her husband, Christ Tessari, while employed at the State Teachers' College at St. Cloud\$	960.00
The above amount of \$960 is to be paid to Maria Tessari in 24 monthly payments of \$40 each and the State Auditor is charged with the duty of delivering the warrants for payment.	•
Sec. 102. To reimburse the following persons in the following amounts for loss of property caused by negligence of state employes:	
Fred Wain\$J. A. Finnila\$John Mustonen\$Henry Hill\$Matt Luona\$	$\begin{array}{c} 606.00\\ 799.66\\ 320.00\\ 300.00\\ 350.00 \end{array}$
Sec. 103. To reimburse the estate of Oswald M. Carr, Deceased, of Otter Tail County for overpayment of inheritance tax, as per certificate of the Probate Court of Otter Tail County, dated December 14, 1940 \$	213 16

Sec. 104. To reimburse the Chicago, Burlington and Quincy Railway Company for the purchase price of a spur track at the St. Paul Fish Hatchery, such reimbursement to be made from funds of the Game and Fish Division, upon approval of the Commissioner of Administration, without prior allotment or encumbrance.....\$ 262.64

Approved April 28, 1941.

CHAPTER 538-S. F. No. 1423

An act requesting and directing payment to be made out of the trunk highway fund, or funds accredited thereto from highway patrol fines or other sources, to compensate and reimburse certain persons, firms and corporations for property damage by the location, construction, reconstruction, improvement and maintenance of the trunk highway system, including reimbursement for services rendered and expenses incurred in highway condemnation proceedings.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Commissioner of Highways to compensate certain persons for damages.—The Commissioner of Highways is requested and directed, upon receiving receipt and discharge in full from each of the persons, firms and corporations hereinafter named for property damaged in the location, construction, reconstruction, improvement, maintenance and supervision of the trunk highway system, including reimbursement for services rendered and expenses incurred in highway condemnation proceedings, and to pay out of the trunk highway fund, or funds accredited thereto from highway patrol fines or other sources, to each of the persons, firms, or corporations hereinafter named the sums herein set opposite the respective names of each of said persons, firms, or corporations respectively as follows, to-wit:

To reimburse Peter Foley for damages Sec. 2. to property caused by and incidental to the construction of trunk highway No. 13.....\$ 22.00To reimburse Thomas E. McGowan for Sec. 3.

damage to property caused by and incidental to the construction of trunk highway No. 60..... 75.00